1)	 Under a contract that expires on March 18, 2024, Scientific Games International is the primary
   supplier of Instant Game tickets.
2)	 Under a contract that expires on March 17, 2024, Pollard Banknote Limited is an alternate supplier
   of Instant Game tickets.
3)	 Under a contract that expires on March 28, 2024, IGT Printing is an alternate supplier of Instant
   Game tickets.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT NOTES

60

NOTE 10 – ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARD
As of July 1, 2020, the Lottery adopted GASB Statement No. 87, Leases.  The implementation of this standard
establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are financings
of the right to use an underlying asset. The Statement requires recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities
for leases that previously were classified as operating leases.  Beginning net position, right of use assets, lease
liabilities, and related expenses and cash flows were restated to retroactively adopt the provisions of GASB
Statement No. 87 as follows:

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AS RESTATED
AS OF JUNE 30, 2020

Right of use assets, net of accumlated amortization  $-  $3,329,391  $3,329,391

   Total non-current assets  117,808,507  3,329,391  121,137,898

   Total assets and deferred outflows of resources  188,876,064  3,329,391  192,205,455

Lease liability  -   3,424,504  3,424,504

   Total non-current liabilities  112,897,134  3,424,504  116,321,638

   Total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources  198,629,776  3,424,504  202,054,280

Net invested in capital assets  832,376  (95,113)  737,263

   TOTAL NET POSITION  $(9,753,712)  $(95,113)  $(9,848,825)

STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AS RESTATED
AS OF JUNE 30, 2020

Miscellaneous promotional expense and other

operating expense

 $3,494,022  $(403,049)  $3,090,973

   Total cost of sales  709,953,010  (403,049)  709,549,961

Depreciation and amortization  122,224  405,920  528,144

   Total administrative expenses  14,620,030  405,920  15,025,950

Operating income  229,853,351  (2,871)  229,850,480

Total net position at beginning of year  (216,745)  (67,061)  (283,806)

Change in net position  (9,536,967)  (28,052)  (9,565,019)

 TOTAL NET POSITION AT END OF YEAR  $(9,753,712)  $(95,113)  $(9,848,825)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AS RESTATED
AS OF JUNE 30, 2020

Cash payments to suppliers of goods and services  $(60,531,767)  $403,049  $(60,128,718)

   Net cash provided by operating activities  214,367,784  403,049  214,770,833

Cash paid for lease liabilities

   Principal portion  -   (377,867)  (377,867)

   Interest portion  -   (25,182)  (25,182)

   Net cash used by capital and related financing

activities

 (448,315)  (403,049)  (851,364)

Operating income  229,853,351  (2,871)  229,850,480

   Depreciation and amortization  122,224  405,920  528,144

   Total adjustments  (15,485,567)  405,920  (15,079,647)

   Net cash provided by operating activities  214,367,784  405,920  214,773,704

 ACQUISITION OF RIGT OF USE ASSETS FROM LEASES  $-   $967,805  $967,805

61

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

62

PENSION PLAN INFORMATION
Cost Sharing Employer Plans

Schedules of the Lottery’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability

SCHEDULE OF THE LOTTERY’S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM (PERS) PLAN 1

MEASUREMENT DATE OF JUNE 30 (DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)
2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Lottery’s  PERS 1 employer’s
proportion of pension liability

0.0543080% 0.0544510% 0.0580120% 0.0624750% 0.0652730% 0.070679% 0.067046% 0.072025%